General Instructions for Operation,
Installation and Maintenance
FIREPLACE INSERT
HAAS + SOHN Rukov s.r.o.
MANUFACTURER:
SNP 474, 408 01  RUMBURK, CZECH REPUBLIC
COMPANY ID: 62740989    TAX ID: CZ62740989
CONTENTS

product replacement or purchase contract made void, the respective provisions of the Civil Code and
the Claim Code will be applied.
9.6. How to order spare parts
You can order spare parts and accessories at your local distributor – dealer, or at our partner
organisation.
10. MISCELLANEOUS
10.1. Accessories supplied with the insert
The fireplace insert has been delivered with accessories: protective glove to touch the regulating
elements, ashpan drawer,  Instructions for Installation , Operation and Maintenance, Warrantee,
Technical Card, Instructions for installation of fireplace set (if ordered).
10.2. Special accessories (on order)
1. Smoke flue pipes, diameter 160 mm and 180 mm (length 0.25 m)
2. Smoke flue elbow, diameter 160 mm and 180 mm (90°)
3. Chimney stress ring, diameter 160 mm and 180 mm
4. Baskets
5. Fireplace tooling (special offer)
6. Cleaning agent (glass)
7. Fire protection barrier set
10.3. Recommended spare parts
Spare parts available on order
1. Fireclay brick shapes and  VERMICULITE boards for the firing area
2. Ashpan drawer
3. Stoking door glass
4. Cast grate
5. Sealing tape glue
6. Sealing tapes
7. Repair spray
8. Decorative and regulating elements (rods, handles, regulators)
9. Sealing tape glue
10.4. Package and waste disposal
The fireplace insert and the lining set are supplied on a wooden transport pallet and protected with
wooden crate. The insert and the lining set  are protected against weather with  PE foil. Stabilised
position and integrity of the package for the period of storage and transport is provided by means of
metal or plastic tape.
Package material disposal Use the wooden crate and the pallet for burning. Sort the steel tape for
the waste collecting point.  Sort the PE foil to be recycled.
15 16
Disposal: insert body and stone lining.  For the disposal after the service life, sort the fireclay,
vermiculite panels, glass and sealing tapes as solid communal garbage. Sort the  metal corpus and
other metal components for the waste collecting point.
10.5. ES Declaration of Conformity and CE Certifica te
ES Declaration of Conformity is issued with all products, following from the Report on initial type
testing in compliance with  EN 13 229 : 2005 + A2 : 2004 and CE Certificate. The Report on initial
type testing and the CE Certificate are in accord with Directive 89/106/EHS, issued by a notified
body.
Notified testing institutes (verification of the products manufactured by HAAS + SOHN:
Strojírenský zkušební ústav, s. p. (Testing Institute of Engineering) ,ES 1015, AO 202, Hudcova 56
b, 621 00  Brno, Czech Republic.
Rhein – Ruhr Feuerstätten Prüfstelle (RRF) Essen, Germany.
The manufacturer declares that  the fireplace insert as specified is in conformity with the
requirements of the Directive  89/106/EHS. Under the standard conditions, the product is safe
providing that it is operated and used for the purpose as designed by the manufacturer.
The manufacturer guarantees the conformity of all products in the market with the technical
specifications and identical requirements.
10.6.  HAAS+SOHN Rukov s.r.o Products and Manufactu ring Programme